
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

28 November 2022 
 

Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

A meeting of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on Tuesday, 6 
December 2022 at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 
1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD (Voting): 
 
Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors: Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor NHS Liaison, 
Community Engagement, Registration and Coroners) (Chairman), Mrs W Bowkett (Executive 
Councillor Adult Care and Public Health), Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor 
Children's Services, Community Safety and Procurement), W H Gray, R J Kendrick, 
C E H Marfleet and Mrs S Rawlins , 1 vacancy 
 
Lincolnshire County Council Officers: Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's 
Services), Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing) and 
Professor Derek Ward (Director of Public Health) 
 
District Council: Councillor Richard Wright 
 
Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board: Sir Andrew Cash and John Turner (Vice-Chairman)  
 
Healthwatch Lincolnshire: Dean Odell  
 
Police and Crime Commissioner:  Philip Clark 
 
Lincolnshire Partnership Foundation NHS Trust: Kevin Lockyer and Sarah Connery 
 

Public Document Pack



United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust: Elaine Baylis and Andrew Morgan 
 
Lincolnshire Community Health Services NHS Trust: Elaine Baylis and Maz Fosh 
 
Primary Care Network Alliance: Dr Sunil Hindocha 
 
ASSOCIATE MEMBERS (Non-Voting): 
Julia Debenham, Lincolnshire Police 
Professor Neal Juster, Higher Education Sector 
Adrian Perks, NHS E/I 
Emma Tatlow, Voluntary and Community Sector 
Pat Doody, Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
 



LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA 
TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2022 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

 
1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Members' Interest  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held 

on 27 September 2022  
 

5 - 10 

 
4  Action Updates  

 
11 - 12 

 
5  Chairman's Announcements  

 
13 - 14 

 
6  Decision Item  

 
 

 
6a   Adult Social Care - Discharge Fund an update on the 

Lincolnshire Better Care Fund  
(To receive a report from Glen Garrod, Executive Director Adult 
Care and Community Wellbeing, which advises the Board of 
funding allocations from the Adult Social Care - Discharge 
Fund, announced by the Government on 21 November 2022; 
and provides an update on the Lincolnshire Better Care Fund) 
 

To Follow 

 
7  Discussion Items  

 
 

 
7a   Lincolnshire's Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2023 - update 

on review process  
(To receive a report from Lucy Gavens, Consultant in Public 
Health, which provides the Board with an update on the review 
process for the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2023)   
 

15 - 26 

 
7b   Refresh of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy  

(To receive a report from Alison Christie, Programme Manager, 
which informs the Board of the rationale and process for 
updating the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 
governance arrangements alongside the Integrated Care 
Strategy) 
 

27 - 56 

 
7c   Lincolnshire Ageing Better Rural Strategic Partnership Update  

(To receive a report from Semantha Neal, Assistant Director 
Prevention & Early Intervention and Navaz Sutton, Programme 
Manager, which provides the Board with an update on the 
progress to date of the Lincolnshire Ageing Better Rural 
Strategic Partnership)  
 
 

57 - 64 



  
8  Information Items  

 
 

 
8a   Lincolnshire Drug and Alcohol Partnership  

(To receive a report from Lucy Gavens, Consultant in Public 
Health, which provides the Board with an update on the 
progress made by the Lincolnshire Drug and Alcohol 
Partnership)  
 

65 - 74 

 
8b   An Action Log of Previous Decisions  

(For the Board to note decisions taken since 14 June 2022) 
 

75 - 76 

 
8c   Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan  

(This item provides the Board with a copy of the Lincolnshire 
Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan for the period 6 
December 2022 to March 2024) 
 

77 - 80 

 
 
 
 
Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Katrina Cope 

 
Direct Dial 07385 463994 

 
E Mail Address katrina.cope@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board on Tuesday, 
6th December, 2022, 2.00 pm (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=488&MId=6206&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=488&MId=6206&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD 
 27 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S WOOLLEY (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors Mrs W Bowkett (Executive Councillor Adult Care 
and Public Health), Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor Children's Services, 
Community Safety and Procurement), W H Gray, R J Kendrick and C E H Marfleet. 
 
Lincolnshire County Council Officers:  Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing) and Professor Derek Ward (Director of Public Health). 
 
District Council:  Councillor Richard Wright. 
 
Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board: Sir Andrew Cash and John Turner (Vice-Chairman). 
 
Healthwatch Lincolnshire: Dean Odell. 
 
Lincolnshire Partnership Foundation NHS Trust: Kevin Lockyer and Sarah Connery. 
 
Police and Crime Commissioner: Philip Clark. 
 
United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust: Elaine Baylis and Andrew Morgan. 
 
Lincolnshire Community Health Services NHS Trust: Elaine Baylis and Maz Fosh. 
 
NHSE/I: Adrian Perks.   
 
Associate Members (non-voting): Julia Debenham (Lincolnshire Police) and Professor Neal 
Juster (Higher Education Sector). 
 
Officers In Attendance: Michelle Andrews (Assistant Director – ICS), Alison Christie 
(Programme Manager, Strategy and Development) and Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) (Democratic Services) and Nikita Lord (Programme Manager – Better Care 
Fund). 
  
11     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs S Rawlins, Heather Sandy 
(Executive Director Children’s Services), Dr Sunil Hindocha (Chair – Primary Care Network 
Alliance), Oliver Newbould (NHSE/I representative), Emma Tatlow (Voluntary and 
Community Sector) and Pat Doody (Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership). 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
27 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
It was noted that Adrian Perks (Assistant Director of Strategic Transformation – Central 
Midlands NHS England) had attended as replacement member for Oliver Newbould for this 
meeting only.  
  
12     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of members’ interest made at this point in the meeting. 
  
13     MINUTES OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD 

ON 14 JUNE 2022 
 

RESOLVED 
  

That the minutes of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 14 
June 2022 be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

  
14     ACTION UPDATES 

 
RESOLVED 
  
 That the Action Updates presented be noted. 
  
15     CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
RESOLVED 
  
 That the Chairman’s announcements presented be noted. 
  
16     DECISION ITEMS 

 
 

16a Lincolnshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022  
  
The Board considered a report from Alison Christie, Programme Manager, on behalf of the 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Steering Group, which invited the Board to approve the 
final Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 2022, prior to its publication by 1 October 
2022. 
  
The Board were advised of the background to the completion of a PNA, which was a 
statutory duty for Health and Wellbeing Boards every three years.  It was highlighted that 
the PNA described the present and future needs for pharmaceutical services.  It was also 
noted that the PNA was used to identify any gaps in current services or improvements that 
could be made for future pharmaceutical provision.  
  
It was reported that following consultation, the document had been updated and the final 
PNA 2022 had been approved by the Steering Group on 16 August 2022. 

Page 6



3 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

27 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

  
The Board was invited to approve the PNA prior to it being published on 1 October 2022.  
Appendix A to the report provided the Board with a copy of the Lincolnshire PNA 2022; 
Appendix B provided a copy of the Lincolnshire PNA 2022 Appendices; and  
Appendix C provided a copy of the Lincolnshire PNA 2022 Statutory Consultation report for 
the Board to consider. 
  
During consideration of this item, the Board raised the following comment: 
  

       That at the time of doing the assessment there was no current need for the provision 
of additional access to community Pharmacy premises in Lincolnshire.  Some concern 
was expressed to facilities currently provided in Keelby.  The Board noted that the 
PNA was evidence based, and that that there was provision for a supplementary 
statement should there be an issue.  It was also highlighted that the PNA did not stop 
conversation happening going forward.  Confirmation was given tha
[...]
e 

specific needs, conditions or risk factors to provide the reader with key information, analysis, and 
resources for where further information can be found.  Wherever possible, wider needs assessments, 
and intelligence gathering exercises, will be plugged into the JSNA. For example, the DPH Annual 

reports, Population Health Management, and the work already underway on health inequalities. This 
will ensure the JSNA becomes a comprehensive, evidence-based resource, for all partners in 
Lincolnshire to use. 
 
The formal review process to create the 36 factsheets began in September 2021 and at the time of 
writing this report all but two of the factsheets have been signed off. 
 
The draft Life Course chapter narratives are provided in Appendices A.  These provide a summary of 
the key themes and information in the JSNA and will provide links to further sources of information.  
On the new JSNA portal, that will be developed as part of this work, this information will be presented 
alongside automated data sources relevant to each factsheet. 
 
1.3 New JSNA Portal 
 

The new JSNA web portal will pave the way for improved dissemination of public health intelligence 
across different organisations and the public, by providing an up-to-date picture of local data on 
health and wellbeing outcomes. The portal will have interactive, self-serve, accessible reporting. 

 
The biggest advancements in the redeveloped JSNA will be the integration of an automatically 
updated back-end ‘data lake’ which will feed the interactive reporting visible to the public. This will 
ensure the most up-to-date information is always available as part of the Lincolnshire JSNA. It will 
save considerable officer time in refreshing and processing datasets. The data lake is being created by 
an external supplier and will be available for the PHI team to develop the ‘front end’ of the JSNA by 
the end of 2022.  Work will continue until February 2023 to enable the portal to be tested before 

[...]
tion 3 

What are the risks associated 

with the issue? 
• Lack of engagement and lack of awareness meaning the JSNA is not 

used to inform planning or commissioning of services 

How will we know if we've 

been successful or not? 
• Key stakeholders have been involved in reviewing and developing 

the new JSNA 

• Renewed awareness of the JSNA 
• JSNA used to inform the refresh of the JLHWS and the Integrated 

Care Strategy 

• Statistics on the number of people visiting the JSNA webpages 

 

 
5. Feedback consideration 
 
Feedback will be collated by the JSNA project team and will be used to inform future improvements and 
reviews of the JSNA. 
 
6 Timeline 

 

Sept 21 – Oct 22 Engage JSNA Leads, partners & any relevant strategic 
groups/partnerships to develop new factsheets 

November 21 – Jan 23 Develop new web platform 

Jan 23 – Feb 23 Test new web platform 
March 23 onwards Launch and promotion 

 

Page 26



 
 
 

 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Open Report on behalf of Derek Ward, Director of Public Health 

 

Report to 
 
Date: 
 
Subject:  

Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
6 December 2022 
 
Refresh of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

 

Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to ensure that the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB), as part 

of delivering its statutory duties, has a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) in place with robust 
delivery and governance arrangements aimed at improving health and wellbeing in Lincolnshire. 
 

 

Actions Required:  
 
The Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 

1. Note the refreshed Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy; 
2. Note the proposal to undertake a more fundamental review of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy following the publication of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and alongside the 
development of the Integrated Care Strategy; 

3. Note and comment on the proposals to reinvigorate the governance and delivery 
[...]
 report covering all the JHWS priorities (look back/look forward) to be 
presented to HWB AGM in June  
 

 
2. Conclusion 

 
The HWB has a statutory responsibility to develop and publish a JHWS based on population needs 
identified in the JSNA.  This paper summarises the work undertaken to refresh the strategy and, following 

the publication of the new JSNA, the plans for a more fundamental review of the JHWS alongside the 
integrated care strategy during 2023. 
 
3. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy 
 
The Council, NHS Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board, and the Lincolnshire Integrated Care Partnership 
must have regard to the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(JHWS). 
 

This report details proposals to review and refresh the JHWS alongside the development of the integrated 
care strategy and publication of the new JSNA in March 2023. 

 
 
4. Consultation 
 
Engagement with partners and stakeholders will be a fundamental part of the programme of work, taking 
place during 2023, to develop the updated JHWS and integrated care strategy. 
 
 
5. Appendices 
 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Updated Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy – refreshed October 2022 

Appendix B Updated Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy governance diagram 

 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were use in the 
preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Alison Christie, Programme Manager, who can be contacted on  
alison.christie@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 29

mailto:alison.christie@lincolnshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY FOR LINCOLNSHIRE  Refreshed November 2022 1 
 

Joint Health and  
Wellbeing Strategy  
for Lincolnshire 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Refreshed November 2022 
[...]
Many conversations 
and early plans are starting to become reality, supported by financial and capacity investments from Ageing Better 
into Lincolnshire. 
 
The next 12 months will see more projects come to fruition. The partnership and priority projects are putting 
Lincolnshire in a position where it can be seen as a place of excellence for ageing, with the GHA helping to shape 
national frameworks and roll out, the age-friendly employer work setting the standard for other councils and 
employers, and the age friendly county generating a joint vision and action on creating a place where people can 
age well and enjoy later life. Wider stakeholder engagement will support and further strengthen links into the 
community and build on the importance of the health and care sectors in this agenda, as well as the need to gain 
commitment from all local authorities to make this agenda a priority, recognising Lincolnshire’s changing 
demographics. 
 
There is great potential for Lincolnshire to contribute and shape national thinking, supporting partners outside the 
county, whilst bringing learning back into the county for the benefit of residents. Expertise and resource are easily 
accessible through Ageing Better’s staff and connections with other organisations and government agencies. 
 

3. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Joint Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy 
 
The ageing better work cross cuts many of the topics in the JSNA and of the JHWS themes, including Housing, Carers, 
Physical Activity and Mental Health. Many of the objectives relate into the work based on bringing an ageing lens to 
plans and actions.  
 
The programmes of work detailed in this report align to the preventative and collective action approach of the JHWS, 
whilst the focussed work around tackling ageism will draws out the focus around inequalities. 
 

4. Consultation 
 

No formal consultation has taken place in writing this report, but the work programmes and especially the Housing 
w
[...]
ppendix A to the report be endorsed. 

 
2. That the changes be recommended to full Councill on 16 

September 2022, to enable the relevant changes to be 
made to the Council’s Constitution. 

 
3. That the update on the development of Lincolnshire’s 

Integrated Care Partnership be noted. 
 
4. That the recommendation to extend Associate 

Membership to a representative from Higher Education 
and the Greater Lincolnshire Enterprise Partnership be 
endorsed. 

 8b Better Care Fund Final Report 2021/22 
That the 2021/22 end of year Better Care Fund return be approved. 

 9a Integrated Care System Update 
That the current position in relation to the ICS legislation be noted. 

 9b Let’s Move Lincolnshire – Physical Activity Strategy 
That the direction of the Let’s Move Lincolnshire – Physical Activity 
Strategy refresh and specifically the health and wellbeing outcome be 
received. 

 9c Childhood Obesity 
That the Childhood Obesity report presented be noted. 

 10a An Action Log of Previous Decisions 
That the Action Log of Previous Decisions as presented be noted. 

 10b Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 
That the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan as 
presented be received. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8b



27 September 2022 13 Minutes of the Lincolnshire Health and wellbeing Board Meeting 
held on 14 June 2022 
That the minutes of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting held on 14 June 2022 be agreed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

 14 Action Updates 
That the Action Updates presented be noted. 

 15 Chairman’ s Announcements 
That the Chairman’s announcements presented be noted. 

 16a Lincolnshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022 
That approval be given to the final Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
2022 and associated documents for publication by 1 October 2022. 

 16b Better Care Fund 2022/23 
That the 2022/23 Lincolnshire Better Care Fund be approved in 
retrospect of the submission deadline 

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD 
 6 DECEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S WOOLLEY (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor 
Children's Services, Community Safety and Procurement), W H Gray, R J Kendrick, 
C E H Marfleet and Mrs S Rawlins. 
 
Lincolnshire County Council Officers:  Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's 
Services), Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing) and 
Professor Derek Ward (Director of Public Health). 
 
District Council:  Councillor Richard Wright. 
 
Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board: John Turner (Vice-Chairman). 
 
Healthwatch Lincolnshire: Dean Odell. 
 
Lincolnshire Partnership Foundation NHS Trust: Sarah Connery. 
 
Police and Crime Commissioner: Philip Clark. 
 
United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust: Andrew Morgan. 
 
Lincolnshire Community Health Services NHS Trust: Maz Fosh. 
 
Primary Care Network Alliance: Dr Sunil Hindocha. 
 
Associate Members (non-voting): Julia Debenham (Lincolnshire Police), Professor Neal 
Juster (Higher Education Sector), Adrian Perks (NHS E/I) and Emma Tatlow (Voluntary and 
Community Sector). 
 
Officers In Attendance: Michelle Andrews (Assistant Director – ICS), Alison Christie 
(Programme Manager, Strategy and Development), Pam Clipson (Head of Finance, Adult 
Care and Community Wellbeing), Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
(Democratic Services), Lucy Gavens (Consultant - Public Health) (Public Health), Nikita Lord 
(Programme Manager – Better Care Fund), Semantha Neal (Assistant Director, Prevention 
and Early Intervention) and Navaz Sutton (Programme Manager), Semantha Neal (Assistant 
Director Prevention and Early Intervention) and Navaz Sutton, (Programme Manager). 
  
18     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 



2 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
6 DECEMBER 2022 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs W Bowkett, Elaine Baylis (Chair of 
United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust and Lincolnshire Community Health Service NHS 
Trust), Sir Andrew Cash (Chair of the Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board) and Kevin Lockyer 
(Chair of Lincolnshire Partnership Foundation NHS Trust).  
  
19     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of members’ interest made at this point of the meeting. 
  
20     MINUTES OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD 

ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

RESOLVED 
  

That the minutes of the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held of 27 
September 2022 be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

  
21     ACTION UPDATES 

 
RESOLVED 
  
 That the Action Updates presented be noted.  
  
22     CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman advised the Board that as Chairman she was part of the NHS Confed offer to 
ICS, ICP and ICB Chairman across the 42 systems.  It was noted that meetings were held on a 
regular basis and provided the opportunity for systems to share their experiences and put 
forward their local views. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

That the Chairman’s announcements presented be noted. 
  
23     DECISION ITEM 

 
 

23a Adult Social Care - Discharge Fund an update on the Lincolnshire Better Care Fund  
  
Consideration was given to a report from Glen Garrod, Executive Director of Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing, which invited the Board to note the update provided on the 
assurance of the Lincolnshire Better Care Fund (BCF ) Plan for 2022/23; approve the Better 
Care Reporting Template as shown at Appendix A to the report, and to receive BCF reporting 
every quarter going forward; the Board was also asked to approve the Discharge Fund Plan 
for both the Integrated Care Board and Lincolnshire County Council ahead of its submission 
on 16 December 2022.  A copy of the Lincolnshire Adult Social Care Discharge Funding 



3 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

6 DECEMBER 2022 
 

Template was provided in Appendix B, and a copy of the Lincolnshire Integrated Care Board 
Funding Plan Template was detailed in Appendix C to the report presented for members to 
consider. 
  
Thanks were extended to all colleagues across the system for their input in bringing the 
report together; and members welcomed the additional funding to help with Acute flow at 
hospitals, and adult social care within Lincolnshire.  It was highlighted that more funding 
would become available in 2023/24.   
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.    That the update on the assurance of the Lincolnshire Better Care Fund Plan be 
noted. 

  
2.     That the Better Care Fund Reporting Template as detailed at Appendix A to the 

report be approved and that quarterly updates be received by the Board going 
forward. 

  
3.     That the Discharge Fund Plan for both the Integrated Care Board and Lincolnshire 

County Council ahead of submission on 16 December be approved. 
  
24     DISCUSSION ITEMS 

 
 

24a Lincolnshire's Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2023 - update on review process  
  
Consideration was given to a report from Lucy Gavens, Consultant in Public Health, which 
provided the Board with an update on the review process for the Lincolnshire’s Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 2023. 
  
The Board were remined that in June 2021, proposals had been agreed to move away from 
the current JSNA topic-based structure to a life course approach, based on the following 
chapter headings, Start Well, Live Well and Age Well.  Appendix A to the report provided the 
Board with details of the life course approach; and Appendix B provided details of the JSNA 
Review and Relaunch Communication and Engagement for the Board to consider. 
  
It was reported that the new JSNA web portal would pave the way for improved 
dissemination of public health intelligence across different organisations and the public by 
providing an up-to-date picture of local data on health and wellbeing outcomes. 
  
The Board was advised that the JSNA would be a rolling programme; with the dashboard and 
fact sheets being continually updated. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.      That the progress of the JSNA review be noted. 



4 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
6 DECEMBER 2022 
 

  
2.      That the next stages of the review process as shown in Appendix B be noted. 
  
3.      That a further report and presentation be received at the March 2023 meeting to 

sign off the new JSNA ahead of the online resource going live be agreed. 
 
24b Refresh of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy  
  
The Chairman invited Alison Christie, Programme Manager, to present the item which 
advised the Board  of  its statutory responsibility to develop and publish a Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) based on population needs identified in the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA); the work undertaken to refresh the strategy, and following the 
publication of the new JSNA, the plans for a more fundamental review of the JHWS alongside 
the Integrated Care Strategy during 2023. 
  
Appendix A to the report provided a copy of the updated Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy for the Board to consider. 
  
The Board was advised that as part of the ongoing development work, the JHWS governance 
arrangements were also being reviewed and strengthened to ensure that appropriate 
mechanisms were in place which provided assurance to the HWB and the Integrated Care 
Partnership.  Paragraph 1.3 provided details of the proposal and Appendix B to the report 
provided an updated Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy governance diagram for 
members of the Board to consider. 
  
During consideration of this item, some of the following comments were raised. 
  

       The need for pictures included with the document at Appendix A to capture more of 
the demographics and to be more inclusive.  Assurance was given that the 
fundamental review process during 2023 would ensure the final document would 
was co-produced; and 

       That communication with the public was very important, and that there was a need 
to ensure that the right messages were being conveyed.  Assurance was given that 
assistance would be sought from communication experts in this regard as the 
fundamental review work progressed through 2023. 
  

RESOLVED 
  

1.      That the refreshed Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy be noted. 
  
2.     That the proposal to undertake a more fundamental review of the Joint Health 

and Wellbeing Strategy following the publication of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and alongside the development of the Integrated Care Strategy be 
noted. 

  



5 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

6 DECEMBER 2022 
 

3.    That the proposals to reinvigorate the governance and delivery arrangements sets 
out in section 1.3 of the report be noted. 

 
24c Lincolnshire Ageing Better Rural Strategic Partnership Update  
  
The Board considered a report from Semantha Neal, Assistant Director Prevention & Early 
Intervention and Navaz Sutton, Programme Manager, which provided an update on the 
progress to date of the Lincolnshire Ageing Better Rural Strategic Partnership. 
  
Members were reminded of the background to the Partnership and that Lincolnshire 
brought a rural and coastal perspective to Ageing Better and that work was aimed at the 50 
plus age group.  It was noted that this was the end of the second year of a five year 
partnership. Details of the expected outcomes over the next 12 months were detailed on 
pages 61 and 62 of the report pack under the headings of homes and housing, work and 
employment and age friendly county and ageism.  The Board noted that Lincolnshire with its 
Good Homes Alliance Project was leading the way, with other local authorities seeking to 
follow a similar route in the future; and that work was on-going locally to encourage sign up 
to an employer’s pledge, developed nationally, which would support a more age-inclusive 
approach by all local employers.  
  
It was highlighted that the Partnership provided great potential for Lincolnshire to 
contribute and shape national thinking, supporting partners outside the county, whilst 
bringing back learning into the county for the benefit of residents. 
  
The Board noted that ageing better work crosscut many of the topics in the JSNA and of the 
JHWS themes, including Housing, Carers, Physical Activity and Mental Health. 
  
During discussion of this item, the Board raised the following comments: 
  

       Workforce career development.  The Board was advised that the Greater Lincolnshire 
Local Enterprise Partnership was a core member of Lincolnshire’s Partnership, and 
were picking up with local employer’s workforce development and retaining skills; 
and 

       The outcomes of the partnership. It was noted that the last two years had been 
focussed on what was needed in Lincolnshire, which was providing a baseline of what 
was being provided and what was going to be changed because of the Partnership.  It 
was noted further that the next three years would focus on more tangible changes 
for residents.  

  
RESOLVED 
  

1.     That the work to date of the Lincolnshire Ageing Better Rural Strategic 
Partnership be noted. 
  

2.    That consideration be given to opportunities to engage with the Steering Group 
and its work programme. 



6 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
6 DECEMBER 2022 
 

  
3.    That consideration be given on how to promote the Lincolnshire Ageing Better 

Steering Group within the wider health and care system, identifying appropriate 
colleagues to connect with the Strategic Partnership Manager as appropriate.  

  
25     INFORMATION ITEMS 

 
 

25a Lincolnshire Drug and Alcohol Partnership  
  
Consideration was given to a report from Lucy Gavens, Consultant in Public Health, which 
provided the Board with an update on the progress being made by the Lincolnshire Drug and 
Alcohol Partnership. 
  
The Board were advised of the background to Partnership; the 10 -year Drugs Strategy that 
had to be implemented at a local level, which included the establishment of a local 
partnership; the progress to date on the key milestones that the Lincolnshire Drug and 
Alcohol Partnership must achieve by April 2023, these were shown on page 66 of the report 
pack.   
  
Attached at Appendix A to the report was a copy of the Lincolnshire Drug and Alcohol 
Partnership Terms of Reference for the Board to consider. 
  
The Board was advised that the Partnership had met for the first time in September 2022 
and would be meeting regularly to ensure timely progress towards the milestones set out by 
central Government. 
  
During discussion, the Board raised some of the following comments: 
  

       That there needed to be mental health cross over and more education available to 
young people through schools.  The Committee was advised that the team worked 
closely with the Public Protection Stay Safe Partnership, who provided education 
training to primary and secondary schools, and that the content had a preventative 
focus and multifaceted approach for young people; 

       Some members welcomed the establishment of the Lincolnshire Drug and Alcohol 
Partnership as it was thought that the Partnership would make a difference in 
Lincolnshire; 

       That supporting dual diagnosis with the number of mental health patients increasing 
would be beneficial.  The Committee noted that mental health workers were present 
in A & E departments; 

       Assurance was given that the representation from licensee’s etc., was one area that a 
task and finish group would be looking at; 

       Confirmation was given by the Executive Director for Children’s Services that schools 
were committed to work with the Stay Safe Programme; and officers were invited to 
attend future Head Teacher briefings to help get messages out to schools; and 



7 
LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

6 DECEMBER 2022 
 

       The need for input from YMCA’s and homeless providers.  The Board was advised 
that district colleagues were involved around housing and homelessness, and that 
engagement would be made with wider stakeholders such as the YMCA as 
appropriate.  The Board was advised further that there were many different strands 
to the work on drug and alcohol prevention, and treatment, and the Partnership 
would need to work flexibility (e.g. through task and finish groups) to address the 
different challenges. 

  
RESOLVED 

  
1.     That the establishment of the Lincolnshire Drug and Alcohol Partnership and the 

progress made by the Partnership to date be noted. 
  

2.      That annual updates on the progress of the Partnership be received by the Board. 
 
25b An Action Log of Previous Decisions  
  
RESOLVED 
  
 That the Action Log of Previous Decisions as presented be noted. 
 
25c Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan  
  
RESOLVED 
  

That the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan as presented be 
noted. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.07 p.m. 


